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Aker Dirk x Meppel Jantje 1865-02-24 
Aker Jannetje x Bakker Hain 1861-03-21 

Akkerman Maarten x Ruijter Lijsbeth 1820-05-14 

Appel Maartje x Vijn Jan 1818-04-26 

Appel Maartje x Bart Cornelis 1820-10-29 

Appel Marijtje x Zomerdijk Jacob 1828-11-16 

Asselt, van Aafje x Meurs Cornelis 1893-04-27 
Asselt, van Andries x Trompetter Trijntje 1854-02-16 

Asselt, van Andries x Meurs Lijsbet 1892-11-10 
Asselt, van Cornelia x Leeuw Pieter 1847-08-01 

Asselt, van Johanna x Zwaan Jacob 1879-02-20 

Asselt, van Trijntje x Smit Andries 1883-04-26 

Asselt, van Wijbregt x Meurs Klaas 1876-05-04 

Baan Aaltje x Wijdenes Pieter 1821-03-22 

Baan Aaltje x Sluijs Gerrit 1866-03-16 

Baan Aaltje x Sluijs Cornelis 1875-03-18 

Baan Antje x Bos Filippus 1843-12-07 

Baan Antje x Zwier Jan 1854-11-17 
Baan Cornelis x Kist Dieuwertje Dirks 1818-04-19 

Baan Cornelis x Koeten Pietertje 1834-01-05 

Baan Fredrika x Leion Kaatje 1823-04-27 

Baars Mathinus x Bart Dirkje 1839-11-07 

Bais Jacob x Rooker Aaltje 1894-05-10 

Bak Aagje x Zwaan Jacob 1878-07-25 

Bakker Aagje x Vijn Pieter 1864-04-28 

Bakker Antje x Visser Herke 1898-05-06 
Bakker Cornelis x Masereeuw Teetje 1826-04-09 

Bakker Cornelis x Dekker Dieuwertje 1829-03-05 

Bakker Cornelis x Spanjaard Trijntje 1839-05-05 

Bakker Cornelis x Pijper Grietje 1855-05-03 

Bakker Crelisje x Godvliet Hendrik 1855-01-28 
Bakker Dirk x Wijdenes Aaltje 1869-05-13 
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Bakker Dirk x Laan Antje 1890-04-27 

Bakker Dirkje x Bregger Luitje 1891-02-12 

Bakker Hain x Aker Jannetje 1861-03-21 
Bakker Hendrik x Dalfzen, van Jannigje 1896-05-07 

Bakker Jacob x Trompetter Trijntje 1867-04-05 

Bakker Jan x Doets Trijntje Jacobs 1822-01-20 
Bakker Jan x Visser Aaltje 1866-06-22 

Bakker Jan x Ruiter Trijntje 1867-05-03 

Bakker Jan x Ham Bregje 1869-11-04 

Bakker Jantje x Kee Heertje 1832-04-08 

Bakker Marijtje x Straate Johannes Hendrik 1846-01-30 
Bakker Pieter x Leidekker Neeltje 1852-05-02 

Bakker Pieter x Leeuw, de Trijntje 1901-05-23 

Bakker Trijntje x Vijn Jan 1867-05-10 

Bakker Trijntje x Molenaar Jan 1868-05-07 
Bakker Trijntje x Zwaan Willem 1877-09-28 

Bakker Trijntje x Kee Gerrit 1902-12-04 

Bart Aaltje x Schermer Cornelis 1823-05-11 

Bart Anna x Visser Pieter 1830-12-26 

Bart Cornelis x Appel Maartje 1820-10-29 

Bart Cornelis x Koffeman Grietje 1827-08-26 
Bart Dina x Bart Joost 1826-05-14 

Bart Dirk x Fekke Neeltje 1838-02-11 

Bart Dirkje x Baars Mathinus 1839-11-07 

Bart Grietje x Leeuw, de Hedde 1837-12-10 

Bart Grietje x Smit Dirk 1848-01-23 

Bart Grietje Jansz x Bos Gerrit 1821-03-18 

Bart Jantje Abrams x Leeuw, de Jan 1819-04-18 

Bart Joost x Bart Dina 1826-05-14 

Bart Lijsbeth x Schermer Cornelis 1829-02-08 

Bart Lijsbeth x Vries, de Jan 1856-04-10 

Bart Marijtje x Blokker Klaas 1843-03-12 
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Bart Trijntje x Smit Jan 1825-10-02 
Beemster Jan x Pijper Keetje 1895-04-25 

Beemster Klaas x Meurs Jantje 1867-11-28 
Beemster Pieter x Druif Aaltje 1844-05-12 

Beemsterboer Jannetje x Compas Pieter 1853-05-20 

Beemsterboer Neeltje x Land, op ’t Jan 1861-04-12 
Berkhout Cornelis x Dikstaal Antje 1825-09-20 

Berkhout Dirk x Meurs Trijntje 1831-01-02 

Berkhout Guurtje x Blokker Cornelis 1840-06-18 

Berkhout Jan x Molenaar Jantje 1875-04-22 

Berkhout Klaas x Stam Vrouwtje 1836-04-27 

Berkhout Maartje x Stapel Cornelis 1823-03-16 

Best Aaltje x Zwart Jan 1843-10-29 

Best Mijnouwtje x Visser Dirk 1890-05-29 

Beukeboer Jan x Lugtig Jannetje 1897-05-09 

Bil Grietje x Vroom Jan 1864-03-31 

Blok Marijtje x Tinkelenberg Reinier 1855-02-15 

Blokdijk Sijtje x Meurs Pieter 1900-05-10 
Blokker Antje x Rooker Gerrit 1859-05-26 
Blokker Ariaantje x Kos Arien 1863-04-23 

Blokker Arien x Groot Gerbregje 1851-04-27 

Blokker Cornelis x Berkhout Guurtje 1840-06-18 

Blokker Cornelis x Masereeuw Trijntje 1842-11-03 

Blokker Cornelis x Brands Lijsbeth 1847-04-18 

Blokker Cornelis x Sluis Trijntje 1862-05-02 

Blokker Dirk x Wijdenes Trijntje 1851-05-29 

Blokker Geertje x Zeilemaker Klaas 1886-04-20 
Blokker Hendrik x Zwier Grietje 1871-04-06 

Blokker Jacob x Boer, de Aaltje 1817-10-19 

Blokker Jacob x Martin Cornelisje 1848-04-30 

Blokker Klaas x Bart Marijtje 1843-03-12 

Blokker Marijtje x Vijn Roelof 1876-05-24 
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Blokker Marijtje x Smit Teunis 1882-06-22 
Blokker Neeltje x Zwaan Cornelis 1842-07-28 

Blokker Pieter x Rooker Trijntje 1861-05-02 

Blokker Pieter x Wijdenes Neeltje 1878-05-02 

Blokker Pieter x Bos Femmetje 1896-12-31 
Blokker Trijntje x Visser Jan 1849-04-29 
Blom Dirk x Bos Maarike 1874-06-04 

Boekel Aafje x Mantel Jacob 1861-06-13 

Boer, de Aafje x Sterk Pieter 1865-01-27 

Boer, de Aaltje x Blokker Jacob 1817-10-19 

Boer, de Aaltje x Zwaan Jan 1865-05-05 

Boer, de Atja x Leeuw, de Joost 1901-05-02 

Boer, de Jacob x Molenaar Neeltje 1840-03-29 

Boer, de Klaas x Laan Geertje 1881-05-05 

Boer, de Mekke x Haan, de Aaltje 1828-02-17 

Boer, de Mekke x Leen Grietje 1875-04-29 

Boer, de Pieter x Boon Trijntje 1829-01-08 

Boer, de Pieter x Molenaar Maartje 1877-04-12 

Bom Grietje x Ruiter Pieter 1864-03-31 

Bommes Maretje x Burger Jacob 1834-01-23 

Bont Antje x Kaper Aris 1866-04-27 

Bont Etje x Visser Pieter 1832-05-13 
Bont Grietje x Leeuw, de Joost 1843-01-15 

Bont Jacob x Metselaar Tijtje 1835-02-22 

Boon Neeke x Leeuw Hedde 1894-05-10 

Boon Trijntje x Boer, de Pieter 1829-01-08 

Bos Cornelia x Leeuw, de Jan 1880-03-04 

Bos Duifje x Molenaar Teunis 1897-05-06 

Bos Elisabeth x Vroom Jacob 1896-05-07 

Bos Femmetje x Blokker Pieter 1896-12-31 

Bos Filippus x Baan Antje 1843-12-07 

Bos Geertje x Leeuw, de Jacob 1902-05-08 
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Bos Gerrit x Bart Grietje Jansz 1821-03-18 
Bos Gerrit x Brouwer Soutje 1872-05-16 

Bos Gerrit x Jongewaard Maartje 1880-04-23 

Bos Gerrit x Wilms Luiduw 1886-05-06 
Bos Gerrit x Smit Antje 1892-12-22 

Bos Grietje x Burger Willem 1849-04-22 

Bos Grietje x Leur, van Pieter Cornelis 1855-09-23 
Bos Hedde x Kroeke Klaasje 1892-05-13 

Bos Jacob x Burger Grietje 1847-02-14 

Bos Jacob x Dammes Marijtje 1874-02-26 
Bos Jacobus x Slikker Maartje 1898-05-06 

Bos Jan x Oudt Antje 1871-09-28 

Bos Jan x Zwaagdijk Jantje 1898-05-06 

Bos Maarike x Blom Dirk 1874-06-04 
Bos Maartje x Burger Gerrit 1878-03-29 

Bos Philippus x Doef Elsje 1898-05-06 

Bos Pieter x Willem Lijsbeth 1881-03-24 
Bos Pieter x Leeuw, de Neeltje 1897-05-06 

Bos Wilhelmina x Smit Willem 1888-12-20 

Bos Willem x Dalfzen, van Wilhelmina 1900-05-18 

Bouer Simon x Leijdekker Willemtje 1875-04-08 

Brakeboer Geertje x Schellinger Cornelis 1890-02-23 
Brakeboer Pieter x Leeuwrik Geertje 1828-02-17 
Brands Lijsbeth x Blokker Cornelis 1847-04-18 

Bregger Cornelis x Wijdenes Trijntje 1861-05-23 

Bregger Luitje x Bakker Dirkje 1891-02-12 

Broers Pieter x Burger Grietje 1902-05-23 

Broers Theunis x Veer Trijntje 1883-12-27 
Broers Theunis x Veer Trijntje 1894-09-26 

Broertjes, Hellingman Trijntje x Vries, de Jan 1887-02-10 

Brouwer Anna x Kramer Klaas 1902-05-08 

Brouwer Cornelis x Kragt Jantje 1901-05-23 
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Brouwer Fokel x Leeuw, de Klaas 1900-08-09 
Brouwer Jacob x Jong, de Maartje 1870-03-03 

Brouwer Soutje x Bos Gerrit 1872-05-16 

Burger Aaltje x Reek Willem 1887-05-05 

Burger Albert x Visser Aaltje 1866-03-23 

Burger Antje x Muller Jan 1829-02-22 

Burger Antje x Deken Cornelis 1836-09-18 

Burger Dieuwertje x Vlam Arien 1899-05-12 

Burger Dirk x Roezendaal Ariaantje 1868-04-02 

Burger Gerrit x Bos Maartje 1878-03-29 

Burger Grietje x Bos Jacob 1847-02-14 

Burger Grietje x Broers Pieter 1902-05-23 

Burger Jacob x Bommes Maretje 1834-01-23 

Burger Jan x Joosten Dirkje 1828-02-24 

Burger Jan x Zwaan Maartje 1828-02-24 

Burger Jan x Zwagerman Trijntje 1834-02-09 

Burger Jan x Koffeman Grietje 1835-06-15 

Burger Jan x Mul Jantje 1865-01-14 

Burger Klaas x Groot Maartje 1841-05-23 

Burger Klaas x Visser Maartje 1847-02-14 

Burger Luitje x Kee Niesje 1874-03-26 

Burger Pieter x Haan Aaltje Jans 1837-07-30 
Burger Pieter x Wilms Krelisje 1855-03-29 

Burger Pieter x Leeuw, de Hiltje 1874-05-07 

Burger Trijntje x Mol Theunis 1836-02-14 

Burger Willem x Bos Grietje 1849-04-22 

Butter Neeltje x Leur Pieter 1880-10-28 
Bijlsma Pieter Willems x Rokker Elizabeth 1888-03-01 

Bijpost Jantje x Leeuw, de Jacob 1872-04-04 

Claij Aaltje x Leeuw, de Jacob 1852-03-28 

Claij Dieuwertje x Claij Klaas 1881-07-01 

Claij Klaas x Claij Dieuwertje 1881-07-01 
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Coevert Germent x Kooij Antje 1861-04-12 
Coevert Hendrik x Renooij Elisabeth 1900-03-25 

Compas Pieter x Beemsterboer Jannetje 1853-05-20 

Compas Trijntje x Meurs Jan 1873-05-08 

Dalfzen, van Aaltje x Zwier Simon 1894-01-16 
Dalfzen, van Jannigje x Bakker Hendrik 1896-05-07 

Dalfzen, van Roelofje x Trompetter Pieter 1898-01-28 

Dalfzen, van Wilhelmina x Bos Willem 1900-05-18 
Dammes Dirk x Molenaar Dieuwertje 1878-03-15 

Dammes Maartje x Ruiter Cornelis 1848-04-30 

Dammes Marijtje x Bos Jacob 1874-02-26 

Deken Cornelis x Burger Antje 1836-09-18 

Dekker Antje x Druif Cornelis 1841-05-02 
Dekker Barber x Ruiter Dirk 1879-03-20 

Dekker Dieuwertje x Bakker Cornelis 1829-03-05 

Dekker Pieter x Muller Maartje 1891-10-15 

Deugd Grietje x Roos Adndries 1857-05-07 

Dikstaal Antje x Berkhout Cornelis 1825-09-20 
Dikstaal Cornelis x Leeuw, de Aaltje 1900-05-04 

Doef Elsje x Bos Philippus 1898-05-06 

Doets Trijntje Jacobs x Bakker Jan 1822-01-20 

Drost Klaas Cornelis x Wijdenes Trijntje 1894-06-08 

Druif Aaltje x Beemster Pieter 1844-05-12 
Druif Cornelis x Dekker Antje 1841-05-02 

Druif Dieuwertje x Molenaar Thijs 1838-02-18 

Druif Dirk x Groot, de Maartje 1839-07-14 
Druif Pieter x Mantel Maartje 1842-07-03 

Druif Pieter x Pijper Grietje 1879-05-01 

Druif Teunis x Wijdenes Jantje 1851-04-24 

Druijf Jantje x Rustenburg Jan 1873-05-01 

Druijf Klaas x Wijdenes Grietje 1883-05-02 

Druijf Maarten x Molenaar Dieuwertje 1892-04-28 
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Druijf Pieter x Leeuw, de Anna 1892-04-28 
Duif Teunis x Kruk Maartje 1832-04-14 

Duin Grietje x Ruiter Pieter 1851-02-16 

Duin Maartje x Wilms Pieter 1843-05-07 

Eijzinga Maria x Rustenburg Pieter 1902-09-04 

Fekke Neeltje x Bart Dirk 1838-02-11 
Fekke Reijer x Pauw Geertje 1823-07-13 

Folpmers Henriette Theodora M x Pool Hendrik 1877-07-05 
Folpmers Regina Dorothea x Houwert Johan Coenraad 1875-04-08 

Freest Pieter Otto x Kuijn Jaapje 1847-03-21 

Freist Pieter Otto x Vries, de Maartje 1835-02-15 

Fijn Antje x Graaf, de Jacob 1886-06-11 

Galis Geertje x Wilms Pieter 1851-12-04 
Geleijnse Cornelia x Sluis Cornelis 1882-06-01 

Godvliet Hendrik x Bakker Crelisje 1855-01-28 

Gootjes Zijntje x Kee Jan 1861-05-02 

Gorter Ariaantje x Leeuw, de Klaas 1868-04-02 
Gorter Dieuwertje x Klaver Pieter 1877-02-15 

Graaf, de Jacob x Fijn Antje 1886-06-11 

Groenewoud Aagje x Smak Germent 1834-06-01 
Groes Antje x Leeuw, de Pieter 1888-03-13 

Groot Gerbregje x Blokker Arien 1851-04-27 

Groot Jacob x Sluijs Trijntje 1873-05-08 

Groot Jacoba x Warnaar Maarten 1825-11-20 
Groot Jantje x Meurs Pieter 1828-08-31 

Groot Klaas x Vink Aafje 1849-01-28 

Groot Lijsbeth x Kieft Jan 1871-07-06 

Groot Maartje x Ruijter Jan 1822-04-21 

Groot Maartje x Burger Klaas 1841-05-23 

Groot Neeltje x Smit Jan 1890-04-30 
Groot Teunis x Smit Aaltje 1888-11-15 

Groot Trijntje x Klaver Meindert 1888-04-26 
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Groot, de Cornelis x Naastepad Grietje 1863-03-12 
Groot, de Johannes x Vlam Willem 1879-04-24 
Groot, de Maartje x Druif Dirk 1839-07-14 

Grootewal Abram x Verweij Sijtje 1830-04-08 

Grootewal Jan x Smit Dieuwertje 1851-03-09 

Grootewal Neeltje x Leeuw, de Jan 1844-05-30 
Grotewal Jan x Kommer Neeltje 1855-04-26 

Grotewal Maartje x Kos Hendrikus 1856-04-10 

Gutter Hein x Land, op ’t Dieuwertje 1889-04-22 

Gutter Maartje x Zwaan Jacob 1875-04-22 

Haan Aaltje Jans x Burger Pieter 1837-07-30 

Haan, de Aaltje x Boer, de Mekke 1828-02-17 
Haas Pieter x Vink Aafje 1867-12-05 

Ham Aaltje x Meurs Dirk 1863-05-14 

Ham Aaltje x Molenaar Pieter 1878-03-15 

Ham Bregje x Bakker Jan 1869-11-04 

Haringhuizen Dieuwertje x Pijper Cornelis 1836-02-28 

Haringhuizen Dieuwertje x Smit Cornelis 1847-11-14 

Haringhuizen Jan x Hulsch Anna Elisabeth 1825-12-04 
Haringhuizen Jantje x Molenaar Pieter 1842-05-01 

Haringhuijzen Cornelis x Meurs Aafje 1819-06-13 

Haringhuijzen Dieuwertje x Schoon Cornelis 1817-02-23 

Haringhuijzen Dirk Cornelis x Vijn Grietje 1818-03-15 

Harshoorn Trijntje x Leeuw, de Cornelis 1877-05-04 
Hartog Aaltje x Vries, de Cornelis 1837-04-30 

Hasselman Lijsbeth x Zwier Pieter 1851-05-29 
Heiden, van der Willemm x Klopper Aagje 1893-04-21 

Hellingman, Dekker Trijntje x Wijdenes Jacob 1859-12-08 

Herseling Gerrit x Vroom Aagje 1900-05-02 

Hoek Jan x Smit Dieuwertje 1856-11-13 

Hols Neeltje x Klaver Teunis 1833-12-22 

Hooi, ten Melle x Rustenburg Dieuwertje 1887-03-04 
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Hoorns Geertje x Reek Jan 1854-08-31 
Houtkoper Immetje x Nies, de Klaas 1835-01-05 

Houwert Johan Coenraad x Folpmers Regina Dorothea 1875-04-08 
Hulsch Anna Elisabeth x Haringhuizen Jan 1825-12-04 

Idema Andrea x Vijn Jacob 1835-08-20 
Idema Jacob x Klaver Bregje 1874-10-29 

Idema Jantje x Visser Willem 1834-09-07 

Idema Klaas x Spanjaard Trijntje 1851-12-07 

Idema Roelof x Visser Aaltje 1856-05-04 
Idema Trijntje x Sijp Louwris 1896-05-01 

Jelluma Rinse x Klots, Schardam Sara 1865-12-23 

Jong, de Daniel x Zwier Antje 1858-01-28 

Jong, de Jan x Wijdenes Wijntje 1826-04-23 

Jong, de Jantje x Vriend Nanne 1861-04-24 
Jong, de Maartje x Zwier Klaas 1846-05-07 

Jong, de Maartje x Brouwer Jacob 1870-03-03 

Jong, de Tijmen x Smak Guurtje 1886-05-07 

Jong, de Wijntje x Zwier Jan 1864-03-18 

Jong, de Wijntje x Zwier Jan 1877-03-15 

Jongejeugd Dirkje x Kee Dirk 1897-04-02 

Jongewaard Maartje x Bos Gerrit 1880-04-23 

Joosten Dirkje x Burger Jan 1828-02-24 
Kaag Cornelis x Stols Marijtje 1845-05-11 

Kamp Aafje x Witlok Pieter 1843-12-21 

Kampers Johannes x Ruijter Dieuwertje 1873-05-04 

Kaper Aris x Bont Antje 1866-04-27 
Kaij Leentje x Leur Rijn Cornelis 1891-04-02 

Kee Aafje x Slot Cornelis 1887-04-28 

Kee Aaltje x Rustenburg Arien 1897-04-22 

Kee Cornelis x Visser Meinoutje 1857-05-07 
Kee Cornelis x Vroom Antje 1865-03-30 

Kee Dirk x Nies, de Meinsje 1852-07-15 
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Kee Dirk x Jongejeugd Dirkje 1897-04-02 
Kee Gerrit x Schagen Jantje 1828-04-27 

Kee Gerrit x Zwaan Neeltje 1879-03-27 
Kee Gerrit x Bakker Trijntje 1902-12-04 

Kee Heertje x Bakker Jantje 1832-04-08 

Kee Jan x Gootjes Zijntje 1861-05-02 

Kee Jan x Wijdenes Jantje 1902-05-22 

Kee Jantje x Zwier Klaas 1895-05-02 

Kee Niesje x Burger Luitje 1874-03-26 

Kee Trijntje x Zeilemaker Gerrit 1879-07-24 

Kee Wijbreg x Trompetter Jacob 1833-08-18 

Kee Wijbreg x Vijn Dirk 1839-04-28 

Kieft Aagtje x Velzen, van Klaas 1840-07-26 
Kieft Jan x Groot Lijsbeth 1871-07-06 

Kist Dieuwertje Dirks x Baan Cornelis 1818-04-19 

Klaver Aagje x Molenaar Jan 1858-04-29 

Klaver Aagje x Visser Jan 1868-02-27 

Klaver Bregje x Idema Jacob 1874-10-29 

Klaver Geertje x Wijdenes Jacob 1854-06-01 

Klaver Jacob x Koelemij Kaatje 1827-04-22 

Klaver Jacob x Trappel Trijntje 1852-02-01 

Klaver Jan x Smit Trijntje 1846-04-23 
Klaver Jan x Vries, de Eijtje 1857-04-24 

Klaver Jan x Zeilemaker Antje 1883-04-28 

Klaver Maartje x Zwaan Klaas 1868-01-30 

Klaver Meindert x Groot Trijntje 1888-04-26 

Klaver Nanne x Vijn Neeltje 1821-04-22 

Klaver Neeltje x Wijdenes Maarten 1882-05-04 

Klaver Neeltje x Wijdenes Gerbrand 1892-09-01 

Klaver Pieter x Masereeuw Antje 1834-01-05 
Klaver Pieter x Smit Jansje 1849-04-22 

Klaver Pieter x Land, op ’t Land 1857-04-24 
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Klaver Pieter x Gorter Dieuwertje 1877-02-15 
Klaver Pieter x Wijdenes Aagje 1883-10-18 

Klaver Teunis x Hols Neeltje 1833-12-22 
Klaver Teunisje x Schardam Melchior 1832-12-23 

Klaver Trijntje x Visser Dirk 1829-03-15 

Klaver IJtje x Nes Gerrit 1819-05-09 

Klopper Aagje x Heiden, van der Willemm 1893-04-21 

Klopper Cornelisje x Wijdenes Gerbrand 1858-04-29 

Klopper Dina x Wijdenes Pieter 1848-04-30 

Klopper Gerrit x Wijdenes Trijntje 1866-05-03 

Klopper Jan x Mantel Mientje 1891-05-01 
Klopper Maarten x Mulder Margje 1896-12-23 

Klots, Schardam Sara x Jelluma Rinse 1865-12-23 

Klijn Joseph Asser x Zeehandelaar Saartje 1859-03-18 

Knol Trijntje x Koster Jan 1823-01-19 

Knol Trijntje x Paaij Sijmon 1827-06-24 

Koedijk Grietje x Wijdenes Gerbrand 1834-06-29 

Koelemij Kaatje x Klaver Jacob 1827-04-22 
Koenis Petrus x Ruijter Maartje 1829-10-25 

Koeten Pietertje x Baan Cornelis 1834-01-05 
Koffeman Grietje x Bart Cornelis 1827-08-26 

Koffeman Grietje x Burger Jan 1835-06-15 

Kok Aaltje x Velzen, van Klaas 1872-04-25 
Kolles Antje x Leeuw, de Jan 1885-11-12 

Komen Guurtje x Mettes Klaas 1892-02-05 

Kommer Neeltje x Grotewal Jan 1855-04-26 

Kooiman Dieuwertje x Vijn Jacob 1894-05-04 

Koomen Albert x Pijper Wijntje 1854-05-11 

Koomen Cornelis x Zwaan Geertje 1899-04-26 
Koomen Jantje x Leeuw, de Jacob 1844-12-29 

Koomen Maartje x Koster Pieter 1831-05-01 

Koorn Pieter x Pauw Trijntje 1897-04-28 
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Koorn Trijntje x Raan Pieter 1828-04-27 
Kooij Antje x Visser Jan Idema 1856-05-04 

Kooij Antje x Coevert Germent 1861-04-12 

Kooij Cornelis x Zwart Trijntje 1824-04-11 

Kooij Dirk x Liefhebber Geertje 1830-03-28 

Kooij Dirkje x Wijdenes, Koedijk Klaas 1857-04-24 

Kooij Trijntje x Wijdenes Jan 1857-10-22 

Koppedraijer Cornelis x Visser Trijntje 1889-10-24 

Koppedraijer Klaas x Trompetter Magdalena 1839-11-07 

Kos Arien x Blokker Ariaantje 1863-04-23 
Kos Hendrikus x Grotewal Maartje 1856-04-10 

Koster Jan x Knol Trijntje 1823-01-19 

Koster Pieter x Koomen Maartje 1831-05-01 

Koster Pieter x Smit Lijsbeth 1877-04-26 

Kraak Albert x Leeuw, de Cornelia 1839-06-02 

Krab Grietje x Masereeuw Klaas 1829-02-22 

Krab Maartje x Wilms Pieter 1848-05-07 

Kragt Cornelis x Zwart Jaapje 1854-04-30 

Kragt Cornelis x Weerstand Jacobje 1866-05-03 

Kragt Jantje x Brouwer Cornelis 1901-05-23 

Kragt Pieter x Wijdenes Aagje 1880-05-13 

Kramer Klaas x Brouwer Anna 1902-05-08 
Kroeke Klaasje x Bos Hedde 1892-05-13 

Krook Reinetje x Smit Jan 1877-11-15 

Kroon Klaas x Visser Maartje 1863-02-05 

Kruk Maartje x Duif Teunis 1832-04-14 

Krul Gerrit x Masereeuw Lijsbeth 1857-06-12 

Kuin Jaapje x Zwaan Cornelis 1859-12-08 

Kuiper Aafje x Veer Pieter 1859-02-13 

Kuijn Jaapje x Treest Pieter Otto 1847-03-21 

Kuijn Jaapje x Freest Pieter Otto 1847-03-21 

Kuijper Neeltje x Wijdenes Gerbrand 1830-04-25 
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Laan Aafje x Pijper IJsbrand 1860-04-25 
Laan Antje x Vijzelaar Jan 1885-04-23 

Laan Antje x Bakker Dirk 1890-04-27 
Laan Geertje x Boer, de Klaas 1881-05-05 

Laan Klaas x Schagen Aaltje 1837-04-30 

Lakeman Hiltje x Mol Teunis 1842-04-07 
Land, op ’t Cornelis x Molenaar Dieuwertje 1823-04-20 

Land, op ’t Dieuwertje x Gutter Hein 1889-04-22 

Land, op ’t Elisabeth x Molenaar Teunis 1898-04-21 
Land, op ’t Jan x Beemsterboer Neeltje 1861-04-12 

Land, op ’t Jan x Masereeuw Aafje 1863-03-26 

Land, op ’t Land x Klaver Pieter 1857-04-24 

Lange, de Grietje x Smit Meindert 1888-05-11 

Lange, de Jan x Visser Jantje 1897-05-07 

Lange, de Luitje x Wijdenes Neeltje 1873-05-15 

Langereis Antje x Smit Jan 1863-04-09 

Langereis Trijntje x Veen Sijmen 1858-02-04 

Leek Rijntje x Masereeuw Pieter 1830-10-24 
Leen Grietje x Boer, de Mekke 1875-04-29 

Leeuw Hedde x Boon Neeke 1894-05-10 

Leeuw Jantje x Leeuw, de Jan 1863-01-15 

Leeuw Meindert x Meurs Geertje 1881-10-27 

Leeuw Neeltje x Wijdenes Cornelis 1846-04-23 

Leeuw Pieter x Asselt, van Cornelia 1847-08-01 
Leeuw, de Aaltje x Dikstaal Cornelis 1900-05-04 

Leeuw, de Anna x Druijf Pieter 1892-04-28 

Leeuw, de Antje x Smit Cornelis 1840-05-10 

Leeuw, de Antje x Zwaan Jan 1856-05-11 

Leeuw, de Cornelia x Kraak Albert 1839-06-02 

Leeuw, de Cornelis x Wijdenes Trijntje 1848-04-30 

Leeuw, de Cornelis x Harshoorn Trijntje 1877-05-04 
Leeuw, de Grietje x Nes Jan 1844-06-13 

14 



 

 

Huwelijken Opperdoes, Burgerlijke stand, Noord-Holland 

 

 

 
 

Leeuw, de Grietje x Wijdenes Dirk 1898-04-28 
Leeuw, de Grietje x Leur Rijn Cornelis 1901-12-27 

Leeuw, de Hedde x Bart Grietje 1837-12-10 
Leeuw, de Hiltje x Zwart Louris 1819-03-25 

Leeuw, de Hiltje x Burger Pieter 1874-05-07 

Leeuw, de Jacob x Nies, de Neeltje 1826-01-29 
Leeuw, de Jacob x Koomen Jantje 1844-12-29 

Leeuw, de Jacob x Claij Aaltje 1852-03-28 

Leeuw, de Jacob x Bijpost Jantje 1872-04-04 

Leeuw, de Jacob x Wijdenes Aagje 1889-12-12 

Leeuw, de Jacob x Visser Trijntje 1895-10-03 
Leeuw, de Jacob x Bos Geertje 1902-05-08 

Leeuw, de Jan x Bart Jantje Abrams 1819-04-18 

Leeuw, de Jan x Rustenburg Cornelia 1837-01-15 

Leeuw, de Jan x Grootewal Neeltje 1844-05-30 
Leeuw, de Jan x Wit Catharina 1853-05-15 

Leeuw, de Jan x Leeuw Jantje 1863-01-15 

Leeuw, de Jan x Visser Trijntje 1869-05-07 

Leeuw, de Jan x Wijdenes Aafje 1875-05-07 

Leeuw, de Jan x Bos Cornelia 1880-03-04 
Leeuw, de Jan x Kolles Antje 1885-11-12 

Leeuw, de Jan x Zwaan Neeltje 1891-05-07 

Leeuw, de Jantje x Zwaan Klaas 1885-04-23 

Leeuw, de Jantje x Meurs Pieter 1889-05-03 

Leeuw, de Johannes x Sluis Geertje 1893-04-30 

Leeuw, de Joost x Leien Kaatje 1826-04-30 

Leeuw, de Joost x Vader Grietje 1835-09-08 

Leeuw, de Joost x Bont Grietje 1843-01-15 

Leeuw, de Joost x Boer, de Atja 1901-05-02 

Leeuw, de Joost x Visser Maartje 1902-05-17 

Leeuw, de Kaatje x Trompetter Jacob 1880-05-07 

Leeuw, de Klaas x Meurs Maartje 1857-06-12 
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Leeuw, de Klaas x Visser Meinoutje 1861-05-02 
Leeuw, de Klaas x Gorter Ariaantje 1868-04-02 
Leeuw, de Klaas x Brouwer Fokel 1900-08-09 

Leeuw, de Neeltje x Pauw Pieter 1867-05-01 

Leeuw, de Neeltje x Vijn Arie 1888-04-24 

Leeuw, de Neeltje x Bos Pieter 1897-05-06 
Leeuw, de Pieter x Visser Jantje 1857-05-08 

Leeuw, de Pieter x Groes Antje 1888-03-13 

Leeuw, de Pieter x Molenaar Trijntje 1901-05-02 

Leeuw, de Trijntje x Trompetter Pieter 1842-05-01 

Leeuw, de Trijntje x Bakker Pieter 1901-05-23 
Leeuw, de Wijbreg x Meurs Pieter 1890-05-08 

Leeuwrik Geertje x Brakeboer Pieter 1828-02-17 

Leidekker Neeltje x Bakker Pieter 1852-05-02 

Leien Kaatje x Leeuw, de Joost 1826-04-30 

Leion Kaatje x Baan Fredrika 1823-04-27 

Leur Jan x Zwaan Maartje 1886-12-30 

Leur Pieter x Butter Neeltje 1880-10-28 

Leur Rijn Cornelis x Kaij Leentje 1891-04-02 

Leur Rijn Cornelis x Leeuw, de Grietje 1901-12-27 
Leur, van Pieter Cornelis x Bos Grietje 1855-09-23 

Leijdekker Willemtje x Bouer Simon 1875-04-08 

Liefhebber Antje x Smit Cornelis 1827-04-22 
Liefhebber Geertje x Kooij Dirk 1830-03-28 

Liefhebber Trijntje x Ruiter Klaas 1829-06-30 
Lugtig Jannetje x Beukeboer Jan 1897-05-09 

Mantel Cornelis x Visser Wijnanda 1875-05-07 
Mantel Dieuwertje x Zee Jan 1895-04-15 

Mantel Jacob x Boekel Aafje 1861-06-13 
Mantel Maartje x Druif Pieter 1842-07-03 

Mantel Mientje x Klopper Jan 1891-05-01 

Mantel Nanne x Roezendaal Crelisje 1868-05-01 
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Mantel Pieter x Vroom Maartje 1896-03-12 
Martin Cornelisje x Blokker Jacob 1848-04-30 

Masereeuw Aafje x Land, op ’t Jan 1863-03-26 

Masereeuw Aaltje x Tinkelenberg Reinier 1852-04-22 

Masereeuw Antje x Klaver Pieter 1834-01-05 
Masereeuw Jacob x Zwaan Grietje 1866-02-16 

Masereeuw Jacob x Vijzelaar Antje 1868-05-07 

Masereeuw Klaas x Krab Grietje 1829-02-22 
Masereeuw Lijsbeth x Krul Gerrit 1857-06-12 

Masereeuw Maartje x Wijdenes Cornelis 1857-04-24 

Masereeuw Pieter x Vroom Aagje 1829-11-08 
Masereeuw Pieter x Leek Rijntje 1830-10-24 

Masereeuw Teetje x Bakker Cornelis 1826-04-09 

Masereeuw Trijntje x Blokker Cornelis 1842-11-03 

Maijer, de Maartje x Molenaar Hendrik 1899-03-02 

Mazereeuw Jan x Pik Dirkje 1875-10-28 

Mazereeuw Klaas x Vijn Grietje 1870-04-28 

Mazereeuw Pieter x Zwaan Wijven 1900-05-04 

Meppel Jantje x Aker Dirk 1865-02-24 

Metselaar Tijtje x Bont Jacob 1835-02-22 
Mettes Klaas x Komen Guurtje 1892-02-05 

Meurs Aafje x Haringhuijzen Cornelis 1819-06-13 

Meurs Cornelis x Vijn Wijbrig 1869-04-29 

Meurs Cornelis x Asselt, van Aafje 1893-04-27 
Meurs Dirk x Reek Marijtje 1844-05-26 

Meurs Dirk x Ham Aaltje 1863-05-14 

Meurs Dirk x Smit Geertje 1892-05-05 

Meurs Dirk x Pijper Jantje 1897-05-06 

Meurs Geertje x Leeuw Meindert 1881-10-27 
Meurs Jan x Zwaan Aaltje 1861-05-02 

Meurs Jan x Compas Trijntje 1873-05-08 

Meurs Jantje x Beemster Klaas 1867-11-28 
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Meurs Jantje x Wijdenes Klaas 1902-05-09 
Meurs Klaas x Asselt, van Wijbregt 1876-05-04 
Meurs Klaas x Rustenburg Andrea 1890-06-26 

Meurs Lijsbet x Asselt, van Andries 1892-11-10 
Meurs Lijsbeth x Visser Pieter 1858-04-29 

Meurs Maartje x Leeuw, de Klaas 1857-06-12 

Meurs Naatje x Pijper Pieter 1869-04-29 

Meurs Naatje x Molenaar Arien 1890-05-01 
Meurs Pieter x Zwaan Marijtje 1821-07-15 

Meurs Pieter x Groot Jantje 1828-08-31 

Meurs Pieter x Leeuw, de Jantje 1889-05-03 

Meurs Pieter x Leeuw, de Wijbreg 1890-05-08 

Meurs Pieter x Blokdijk Sijtje 1900-05-10 

Meurs Trijntje x Berkhout Dirk 1831-01-02 
Meurs Trijntje x Zwaan Klaas 1900-02-02 

Mol Teunis x Lakeman Hiltje 1842-04-07 

Mol Theunis x Burger Trijntje 1836-02-14 

Molenaar Arien x Wijdenes Aaltje 1872-04-18 

Molenaar Arien x Zwaan Albertje 1874-06-18 
Molenaar Arien x Meurs Naatje 1890-05-01 

Molenaar Dieuwertje x Land, op ’t Cornelis 1823-04-20 

Molenaar Dieuwertje x Dammes Dirk 1878-03-15 
Molenaar Dieuwertje x Roosendaal Simon 1891-04-10 

Molenaar Dieuwertje x Druijf Maarten 1892-04-28 

Molenaar Dirk x Wijdenes Meintje 1877-08-02 

Molenaar Grietje x Zwaan Dirk 1841-11-14 
Molenaar Hendrik x Zwaan Trijntje 1827-04-12 

Molenaar Hendrik x Maijer, de Maartje 1899-03-02 

Molenaar Jan x Zwaan Trijntje 1831-11-20 
Molenaar Jan x Klaver Aagje 1858-04-29 

Molenaar Jan x Bakker Trijntje 1868-05-07 

Molenaar Jantje x Berkhout Jan 1875-04-22 
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Molenaar Klaas x Zwaan Aaltje 1871-05-04 
Molenaar Klaas x Vries, de Marretje 1892-05-05 

Molenaar Maartje x Boer, de Pieter 1877-04-12 

Molenaar Maritje x Naastepad Hendrik 1830-04-11 

Molenaar Neeltje x Boer, de Jacob 1840-03-29 

Molenaar Pieter x Haringhuizen Jantje 1842-05-01 

Molenaar Pieter x Ham Aaltje 1878-03-15 

Molenaar Pieter x Trappel Pietertje 1897-04-29 

Molenaar Teunis x Bos Duifje 1897-05-06 
Molenaar Teunis x Land, op ’t Elisabeth 1898-04-21 

Molenaar Thijs x Druif Dieuwertje 1838-02-18 

Molenaar Trijntje x Veer Pieter 1845-08-10 
Molenaar Trijntje x Leeuw, de Pieter 1901-05-02 

Molenaar Tijs x Pijper Aaltje 1900-05-11 

Mul Aafje x Nies, de Jan 1841-05-30 
Mul Antje x Ruiter Teunis 1839-01-24 

Mul Cornelis x Stols Neeltje 1839-04-12 

Mul Jantje x Burger Jan 1865-01-14 

Mulder Margje x Klopper Maarten 1896-12-23 

Muller Geertje x Zwier Cornelis 1886-05-06 

Muller Jan x Burger Antje 1829-02-22 

Muller Maartje x Dekker Pieter 1891-10-15 

Naastepad Grietje x Groot, de Cornelis 1863-03-12 

Naastepad Hendrik x Molenaar Maritje 1830-04-11 

Naastepad Maartje x Paarlberg Klaas 1859-04-28 

Nes Gerrit x Klaver IJtje 1819-05-09 
Nes Jan x Leeuw, de Grietje 1844-06-13 

Nies, de Jan x Mul Aafje 1841-05-30 

Nies, de Klaas x Houtkoper Immetje 1835-01-05 

Nies, de Meinsje x Rustenburg, Zijp Arien Klz 1845-05-25 

Nies, de Meinsje x Kee Dirk 1852-07-15 
Nies, de Neeltje x Leeuw, de Jacob 1826-01-29 
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Ooms Jan x Schagen Aaltje 1888-04-29 
Oortgijsen Jacoba x Wijdenes Dirk 1892-05-06 

Ott Grietje x Reek Jacob 1898-04-29 
Ott Joost x Vijn Klaasje 1898-03-31 

Oudt Antje x Bos Jan 1871-09-28 

Paarlberg Klaas x Naastepad Maartje 1859-04-28 

Paaij Sijmon x Knol Trijntje 1827-06-24 

Pal Aaltje x Zwaan Jan 1828-05-11 
Pal Grietje x Ruiter Dirk 1847-05-02 

Pater Johannes x Zande, van der Antje 1897-05-15 

Pauw Geertje x Fekke Reijer 1823-07-13 

Pauw Jan x Rustenburg Cornelia 1844-06-23 

Pauw Pieter x Leeuw, de Neeltje 1867-05-01 
Pauw Trijntje x Koorn Pieter 1897-04-28 

Pik Aaltje x Visser Klaas 1877-05-04 

Pik Dirkje x Mazereeuw Jan 1875-10-28 

Pik Klaas x Zwier Grietje 1882-04-06 

Pool Hendrik x Folpmers Henriette Theodora M 1877-07-05 

Pool Theunis x Zeilemaker Grietje 1879-04-10 

Pre, du Cornelis x Zwaan Aaltje 1894-02-23 

Pregt Antje x Zwier Jacob 1878-05-09 

Pregt Gijsbert x Ruiter Maartje 1856-03-06 

Pregt Maria x Vijn Cornelis 1883-03-28 

Pregt Willemtje x Vijn Jacob 1880-05-27 

Pijper Aaltje x Molenaar Tijs 1900-05-11 

Pijper Cornelis x Haringhuizen Dieuwertje 1836-02-28 

Pijper Grietje x Ruijter Pieter 1819-10-03 

Pijper Grietje x Bakker Cornelis 1855-05-03 
Pijper Grietje x Druif Pieter 1879-05-01 

Pijper Jacob x Trompetter Aaltje 1843-04-27 

Pijper Jan x Wijdenes Aagje 1878-05-02 

Pijper Jansje x Stam Dirk 1888-04-26 
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Pijper Jantje x Trompetter Jan 1846-04-23 
Pijper Jantje x Meurs Dirk 1897-05-06 

Pijper Keetje x Beemster Jan 1895-04-25 

Pijper Pieter x Wijdenes Grietje 1819-05-27 

Pijper Pieter x Meurs Naatje 1869-04-29 

Pijper Pieter x Schuijt Marijtje 1888-04-26 

Pijper Simon x Romkes Jacobje Alberts 1821-10-28 
Pijper Simon x Smit Aafje 1857-05-01 

Pijper Trijntje x Wijdenes Gerbrand 1826-04-23 

Pijper Trijntje x Zeilemaker Sijmon 1843-04-27 

Pijper Wijntje x Koomen Albert 1854-05-11 

Pijper IJsbrand x Laan Aafje 1860-04-25 

Raan Pieter x Koorn Trijntje 1828-04-27 
Reek Jacob x Ott Grietje 1898-04-29 

Reek Jan x Hoorns Geertje 1854-08-31 

Reek Marijtje x Meurs Dirk 1844-05-26 

Reek Willem x Burger Aaltje 1887-05-05 

Renooij Elisabeth x Coevert Hendrik 1900-03-25 

Roezendaal Ariaantje x Burger Dirk 1868-04-02 

Roezendaal Crelisje x Mantel Nanne 1868-05-01 

Roggeveen Neeltje x Rooij, de Adriaan 1871-10-19 

Roggeveen Susanna x Swidde Everwijn 1878-10-30 

Rokker Elizabeth x Bijlsma Pieter Willems 1888-03-01 
Romkes Jacobje Alberts x Pijper Simon 1821-10-28 

Romkes Maartje x Zwart Hedde 1828-11-16 

Rooker Aaltje x Bais Jacob 1894-05-10 

Rooker Gerrit x Blokker Antje 1859-05-26 

Rooker Trijntje x Blokker Pieter 1861-05-02 

Roos Adndries x Deugd Grietje 1857-05-07 

Roosendaal Simon x Molenaar Dieuwertje 1891-04-10 

Rooij, de Adriaan x Roggeveen Neeltje 1871-10-19 

Ruiter Aaltje x Wijdenes Simon 1894-10-17 
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Ruiter Cornelis x Dammes Maartje 1848-04-30 
Ruiter Dirk x Pal Grietje 1847-05-02 

Ruiter Dirk x Dekker Barber 1879-03-20 

Ruiter Herman x Zwier Neeltje 1886-05-06 

Ruiter Jan x Vlaar Marijtje 1844-04-25 

Ruiter Jan x Vlaar Marijtje 1849-04-25 

Ruiter Klaas x Liefhebber Trijntje 1829-06-30 

Ruiter Maartje x Pregt Gijsbert 1856-03-06 

Ruiter Maartje x Zwaan Dirk 1891-05-08 
Ruiter Pieter x Duin Grietje 1851-02-16 

Ruiter Pieter x Bom Grietje 1864-03-31 

Ruiter Pieter x Zwaan Meinoutje 1892-10-13 

Ruiter Teunis x Mul Antje 1839-01-24 

Ruiter Trijntje x Bakker Jan 1867-05-03 

Ruiter Trijntje x Vijn Klaas 1875-04-24 

Rustenburg Andrea x Meurs Klaas 1890-06-26 

Rustenburg Arie x Wijdenes Trijntje 1893-02-23 

Rustenburg Arien x Kee Aaltje 1897-04-22 

Rustenburg Cornelia x Leeuw, de Jan 1837-01-15 
Rustenburg Cornelia x Pauw Jan 1844-06-23 

Rustenburg Dieuwertje x Stam Dirk 1885-04-23 

Rustenburg Dieuwertje x Hooi, ten Melle 1887-03-04 

Rustenburg Jan x Druijf Jantje 1873-05-01 

Rustenburg Klaas x Schagen Sijtje 1860-04-19 

Rustenburg Klaas x Vijn Geertje 1865-05-26 

Rustenburg Klaas x Visser Jantje 1866-12-20 
Rustenburg Klaas x Wijdenes Antje 1901-05-09 

Rustenburg Pieter x Vijn Neeltje 1864-05-06 

Rustenburg Pieter x Eijzinga Maria 1902-09-04 

Rustenburg Teunis x Vijn Grietje 1902-05-01 

Rustenburg Willem x Zeilemaker Anna 1893-08-17 

Rustenburg Wijbreg x Vijn Hero 1863-04-24 
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Rustenburg, Zijp Arien Klz x Vis Dieuwertje 1835-01-04 

Rustenburg, Zijp Arien Klz x Nies, de Meinsje 1845-05-25 

Ruijter Dieuwertje x Kampers Johannes 1873-05-04 

Ruijter Jan x Groot Maartje 1822-04-21 

Ruijter Lijsbeth x Akkerman Maarten 1820-05-14 

Ruijter Maartje x Koenis Petrus 1829-10-25 

Ruijter Pieter x Pijper Grietje 1819-10-03 

Saane, van Pieter x Vijn Jantje 1873-04-24 
Schagen Aaltje x Laan Klaas 1837-04-30 

Schagen Aaltje x Ooms Jan 1888-04-29 

Schagen Jan x Visser Antje 1865-04-28 

Schagen Jantje x Kee Gerrit 1828-04-27 

Schagen Sijtje x Rustenburg Klaas 1860-04-19 

Schardam Hester Elisabeth x Staasen Jan 1847-01-15 
Schardam Johanna x Staasen Johannes Frederik 1875-05-07 

Schardam Maria Elisabeth x Wijdenes Maarten 1862-03-13 

Schardam Melchior x Klaver Teunisje 1832-12-23 

Schardam Melchior Arnoldus x Tissing Dirkje 1875-10-14 

Schellinger Cornelis x Brakeboer Geertje 1890-02-23 

Schermer Cornelis x Bart Aaltje 1823-05-11 
Schermer Cornelis x Bart Lijsbeth 1829-02-08 

Schermer Dirk x Zwaan Elisabeth 1864-06-23 

Schermer Wijven x Zwaan Dirk 1840-06-07 

Schoen Maartje x Velzen, van Klaas 1818-04-03 

Schoon Cornelis x Haringhuijzen Dieuwertje 1817-02-23 

Schoon Neeltje x Veen Sijmen 1854-04-30 
Schuijt Marijtje x Pijper Pieter 1888-04-26 

Slikker Maartje x Bos Jacobus 1898-05-06 
Slot Cornelis x Kee Aafje 1887-04-28 

Slot Geertje x Visser Dirk 1882-05-04 

Slot Maartje x Visser Klaas 1879-06-27 

Sluis Cornelis x Geleijnse Cornelia 1882-06-01 
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Sluis Elizabeth x Vijn Arieaanus 1887-04-21 
Sluis Geertje x Leeuw, de Johannes 1893-04-30 

Sluis Gerrit x Zwaan Dirkje 1887-05-27 

Sluis Neeltje x Zwier Klaas 1845-10-02 

Sluis Trijntje x Blokker Cornelis 1862-05-02 

Sluijs Cornelis x Baan Aaltje 1875-03-18 

Sluijs Gerrit x Baan Aaltje 1866-03-16 

Sluijs Trijntje x Groot Jacob 1873-05-08 

Smak Germent x Groenewoud Aagje 1834-06-01 

Smak Guurtje x Jong, de Tijmen 1886-05-07 

Smit Aafje x Pijper Simon 1857-05-01 

Smit Aaltje x Zwaan Klaas 1879-05-08 
Smit Aaltje x Groot Teunis 1888-11-15 

Smit Andries x Asselt, van Trijntje 1883-04-26 

Smit Antje x Bos Gerrit 1892-12-22 

Smit Cornelis x Liefhebber Antje 1827-04-22 

Smit Cornelis x Leeuw, de Antje 1840-05-10 

Smit Cornelis x Haringhuizen Dieuwertje 1847-11-14 

Smit Cornelis x Trompetter Harmpje 1900-01-04 

Smit Dieuwertje x Grootewal Jan 1851-03-09 
Smit Dieuwertje x Hoek Jan 1856-11-13 

Smit Dirk x Bart Grietje 1848-01-23 
Smit Geertje x Meurs Dirk 1892-05-05 

Smit Herman x Wijdenes Trijntje 1880-05-06 

Smit Jacob x IJdema Wijnanda 1837-04-23 

Smit Jan x Bart Trijntje 1825-10-02 
Smit Jan x Vries, de Gesina 1859-05-05 

Smit Jan x Spijker Antje 1863-02-05 

Smit Jan x Langereis Antje 1863-04-09 

Smit Jan x Krook Reinetje 1877-11-15 
Smit Jan x Groot Neeltje 1890-04-30 

Smit Jansje x Klaver Pieter 1849-04-22 
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Smit Lijsbeth x Koster Pieter 1877-04-26 
Smit Meindert x Lange, de Grietje 1888-05-11 

Smit Teunis x Blokker Marijtje 1882-06-22 
Smit Trijntje x Klaver Jan 1846-04-23 

Smit Trijntje x Wilms Cornelis 1879-03-06 

Smit Willem x Bos Wilhelmina 1888-12-20 

Spaans Antje x Visser Dirk 1869-05-07 

Spaans Guurtje x Zwaan Cornelis 1868-05-07 

Spanjaard Trijntje x Bakker Cornelis 1839-05-05 

Spanjaard Trijntje x Idema Klaas 1851-12-07 

Spijker Antje x Smit Jan 1863-02-05 

Staasen Jan x Schardam Hester Elisabeth 1847-01-15 
Staasen Johannes Frederik x Schardam Johanna 1875-05-07 

Stam Cornelis x Zwaan Albertje 1847-05-02 

Stam Dirk x Rustenburg Dieuwertje 1885-04-23 

Stam Dirk x Pijper Jansje 1888-04-26 

Stam Jan x Zwaan Antje 1846-04-16 
Stam Klaas x Vries, de Teetje 1885-03-05 

Stam Leentje x Zwier Gerrit 1845-05-08 

Stam Maartje x Wijdenes Jan 1878-05-02 

Stam Pieter x Zwaan Neesje 1828-08-27 
Stam Pieter x Vries, de Dina 1886-05-06 

Stam Vrouwtje x Berkhout Klaas 1836-04-27 

Stapel Cornelis x Berkhout Maartje 1823-03-16 

Stapel Maartje x Zwaan Dirk 1886-05-07 

Stapel Pieter x Stelling Grietje 1847-04-25 

Stelling Grietje x Stapel Pieter 1847-04-25 

Sterk Pieter x Boer, de Aafje 1865-01-27 
Stols Marijtje x Kaag Cornelis 1845-05-11 

Stols Neeltje x Zwaan Jan 1823-12-28 
Stols Neeltje x Mul Cornelis 1839-04-12 

Straate Johannes Hendrik x Bakker Marijtje 1846-01-30 
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Swart Trijntje x Trompetter Cornelis 1874-11-12 

Swidde Everwijn x Roggeveen Susanna 1878-10-30 

Sijp Louwris x Idema Trijntje 1896-05-01 
Tinkelenberg Jan x Zwier Grietje 1827-04-12 

Tinkelenberg Reinier x Masereeuw Aaltje 1852-04-22 

Tinkelenberg Reinier x Blok Marijtje 1855-02-15 

Tissing Dirkje x Schardam Melchior Arnoldus 1875-10-14 
Toepoel Cornelis x Vroom Trijntje 1896-05-07 

Trappel Neeltje x Visser Jacob 1895-04-25 

Trappel Pietertje x Molenaar Pieter 1897-04-29 

Trappel Trijntje x Klaver Jacob 1852-02-01 

Treest Pieter Otto x Kuijn Jaapje 1847-03-21 

Trompetter Aagje x Wijdenes Simon 1831-11-06 

Trompetter Aagje x Wijdenes Maarten 1837-10-29 

Trompetter Aaltje x Wijdenes Maarten 1822-04-14 

Trompetter Aaltje x Pijper Jacob 1843-04-27 

Trompetter Cornelis x Swart Trijntje 1874-11-12 

Trompetter Harmpje x Smit Cornelis 1900-01-04 

Trompetter Jacob x Kee Wijbreg 1833-08-18 

Trompetter Jacob x Leeuw, de Kaatje 1880-05-07 

Trompetter Jan x Pijper Jantje 1846-04-23 

Trompetter Jantje x Visser Dirk 1865-05-05 

Trompetter Magdalena x Koppedraijer Klaas 1839-11-07 

Trompetter Pieter x Leeuw, de Trijntje 1842-05-01 

Trompetter Pieter x Dalfzen, van Roelofje 1898-01-28 

Trompetter Trijntje x Asselt, van Andries 1854-02-16 

Trompetter Trijntje x Bakker Jacob 1867-04-05 

Trompetter Wijntje x Vijn Arieaanus 1883-05-03 

Vader Grietje x Leeuw, de Joost 1835-09-08 
Val Trijntje x Zwaan Jan 1825-03-06 

Veen Hendrik x Wijdenes Geertje 1831-11-06 

Veen Sijmen x Schoon Neeltje 1854-04-30 
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Veen Sijmen x Langereis Trijntje 1858-02-04 

Veer Pieter x Molenaar Trijntje 1845-08-10 

Veer Pieter x Kuiper Aafje 1859-02-13 

Veer Trijntje x Broers Theunis 1883-12-27 
Veer Trijntje x Broers Theunis 1894-09-26 

Veer Trijntje x Verhoeven Eduard 1897-01-13 

Veerman Jan x Vijzelaar Eva 1886-02-19 

Veerman Trijntje x Zwaan Dirk 1894-05-10 

Veerman Tijmen x Zwaan Antje 1900-05-03 

Velzen, van Klaas x Schoen Maartje 1818-04-03 
Velzen, van Klaas x Kieft Aagtje 1840-07-26 

Velzen, van Klaas x Kok Aaltje 1872-04-25 

Verhoeven Eduard x Veer Trijntje 1897-01-13 

Vervaille Caroline Josephine x Zwier Gerrit 1849-09-13 

Verweij Aagtje x Zwier Pieter 1841-05-13 

Verweij Sijtje x Grootewal Abram 1830-04-08 

Vink Aafje x Groot Klaas 1849-01-28 
Vink Aafje x Haas Pieter 1867-12-05 

Vis Aaltje x Zwart Jan 1849-03-04 

Vis Dieuwertje x Rustenburg, Zijp Arien Klz 1835-01-04 

Visser Aaltje x Idema Roelof 1856-05-04 
Visser Aaltje x Burger Albert 1866-03-23 

Visser Aaltje x Bakker Jan 1866-06-22 
Visser Aaltje x Zeilemaker Pieter 1871-05-11 

Visser Aaltje x Vijn Pieter 1885-04-03 

Visser Antje x Schagen Jan 1865-04-28 

Visser Cornelis x Zwaan Neeltje 1899-05-04 
Visser Dirk x Klaver Trijntje 1829-03-15 

Visser Dirk x Trompetter Jantje 1865-05-05 

Visser Dirk x Spaans Antje 1869-05-07 
Visser Dirk x Slot Geertje 1882-05-04 
Visser Dirk x Best Mijnouwtje 1890-05-29 
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Visser Geertje x Wijdenes Gerbrand 1861-10-25 
Visser Grietje x Zwaan Jacob 1866-05-03 
Visser Herke x Bakker Antje 1898-05-06 

Visser Jacob x Trappel Neeltje 1895-04-25 

Visser Jacob x Zwier Leentje 1900-07-05 
Visser Jan x Blokker Trijntje 1849-04-29 

Visser Jan x Klaver Aagje 1868-02-27 

Visser Jan Idema x Kooij Antje 1856-05-04 

Visser Jantje x Leeuw, de Pieter 1857-05-08 

Visser Jantje x Rustenburg Klaas 1866-12-20 

Visser Jantje x Lange, de Jan 1897-05-07 

Visser Klaas x Wijdenes Aaltje 1858-04-29 

Visser Klaas x Pik Aaltje 1877-05-04 
Visser Klaas x Slot Maartje 1879-06-27 

Visser Klaas x Wijdenes Jantje 1893-05-04 

Visser Maartje x Burger Klaas 1847-02-14 

Visser Maartje x Kroon Klaas 1863-02-05 
Visser Maartje x Leeuw, de Joost 1902-05-17 

Visser Meinoutje x Kee Cornelis 1857-05-07 

Visser Meinoutje x Leeuw, de Klaas 1861-05-02 

Visser Pieter x Bart Anna 1830-12-26 
Visser Pieter x Bont Etje 1832-05-13 

Visser Pieter x Meurs Lijsbeth 1858-04-29 

Visser Pieter x Vijn Trijntje 1890-05-01 

Visser Trijntje x Leeuw, de Jan 1869-05-07 
Visser Trijntje x Zwaan Arien 1888-01-12 

Visser Trijntje x Koppedraijer Cornelis 1889-10-24 

Visser Trijntje x Wijdenes Jacob 1890-05-16 
Visser Trijntje x Wijdenes Cornelis 1894-03-22 

Visser Trijntje x Leeuw, de Jacob 1895-10-03 
Visser Willem x Idema Jantje 1834-09-07 

Visser Willem x Zeilmaker Trijntje 1901-04-25 
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Visser Wijnanda x Mantel Cornelis 1875-05-07 
Vlaar Marijtje x Ruiter Jan 1844-04-25 

Vlaar Marijtje x Ruiter Jan 1849-04-25 

Vlam Arien x Burger Dieuwertje 1899-05-12 

Vlam Dieuwertje x Zwaan Jan 1874-05-07 
Vlam Willem x Groot, de Johannes 1879-04-24 
Voorn Anna x Zinger Jan 1853-12-04 

Vriend Nanne x Jong, de Jantje 1861-04-24 

Vries, de Cornelis x Hartog Aaltje 1837-04-30 

Vries, de Dina x Stam Pieter 1886-05-06 
Vries, de Eijtje x Klaver Jan 1857-04-24 

Vries, de Gesina x Smit Jan 1859-05-05 

Vries, de Jan x Bart Lijsbeth 1856-04-10 

Vries, de Jan x Broertjes, Hellingman Trijntje 1887-02-10 

Vries, de Maartje x Freist Pieter Otto 1835-02-15 
Vries, de Marretje x Molenaar Klaas 1892-05-05 

Vries, de Teetje x Stam Klaas 1885-03-05 

Vroom Aagje x Masereeuw Pieter 1829-11-08 

Vroom Aagje x Herseling Gerrit 1900-05-02 

Vroom Aaltje x Wijdenes Pieter 1880-05-13 

Vroom Antje x Kee Cornelis 1865-03-30 
Vroom Geertje x Wetering, van Adrianus Jacobus 1896-11-22 

Vroom Jacob x Bos Elisabeth 1896-05-07 
Vroom Jan x Bil Grietje 1864-03-31 

Vroom Jan x Waal Jantje 1889-11-07 

Vroom Maartje x Mantel Pieter 1896-03-12 

Vroom Trijntje x Toepoel Cornelis 1896-05-07 

Vijn Aafje x Zwaan Cornelis 1868-05-07 

Vijn Aaltje x Zwaan Klaas 1818-12-31 

Vijn Arie x Leeuw, de Neeltje 1888-04-24 

Vijn Arieaanus x Trompetter Wijntje 1883-05-03 

Vijn Arieaanus x Sluis Elizabeth 1887-04-21 
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Vijn Cornelis x Pregt Maria 1883-03-28 
Vijn Dirk x Kee Wijbreg 1839-04-28 

Vijn Geertje x Rustenburg Klaas 1865-05-26 

Vijn Grietje x Haringhuijzen Dirk Cornelis 1818-03-15 

Vijn Grietje x Mazereeuw Klaas 1870-04-28 

Vijn Grietje x Rustenburg Teunis 1902-05-01 

Vijn Hendricus x Vijzelaar Geertje 1868-05-01 

Vijn Hero x Rustenburg Wijbreg 1863-04-24 

Vijn Jacob x Idema Andrea 1835-08-20 

Vijn Jacob x Pregt Willemtje 1880-05-27 

Vijn Jacob x Kooiman Dieuwertje 1894-05-04 

Vijn Jacob x Zandhuis Derkjen 1902-05-01 

Vijn Jan x Appel Maartje 1818-04-26 

Vijn Jan x Bakker Trijntje 1867-05-10 

Vijn Jan x Zwaan Wijbrig 1894-05-04 

Vijn Jantje x Saane, van Pieter 1873-04-24 

Vijn Klaas x Ruiter Trijntje 1875-04-24 

Vijn Klaas x Zwagerman Klaasje 1889-12-19 

Vijn Klaasje x Ott Joost 1898-03-31 
Vijn Neeltje x Klaver Nanne 1821-04-22 

Vijn Neeltje x Rustenburg Pieter 1864-05-06 

Vijn Pieter x Bakker Aagje 1864-04-28 
Vijn Pieter x Visser Aaltje 1885-04-03 

Vijn Pieter x Zwaan Neeltje 1899-05-04 

Vijn Roelof x Blokker Marijtje 1876-05-24 

Vijn Trijntje x Visser Pieter 1890-05-01 

Vijn Wijbrig x Meurs Cornelis 1869-04-29 

Vijn Wijbrig x Zwaan Cornelis 1892-05-06 

Vijzelaar Antje x Masereeuw Jacob 1868-05-07 

Vijzelaar Eva x Veerman Jan 1886-02-19 

Vijzelaar Geertje x Vijn Hendricus 1868-05-01 

Vijzelaar Jan x Laan Antje 1885-04-23 
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Waal Jantje x Vroom Jan 1889-11-07 
Warnaar Maarten x Groot Jacoba 1825-11-20 

Weerstand Jacobje x Kragt Cornelis 1866-05-03 

Wetering, van Adrianus Jacobus x Vroom Geertje 1896-11-22 

Willem Lijsbeth x Bos Pieter 1881-03-24 

Wilm Trijntje x Wijdenes Simon 1868-04-23 

Wilms Cornelis x Smit Trijntje 1879-03-06 
Wilms Klaas x Winder Lijsbeth 1848-05-14 

Wilms Krelisje x Burger Pieter 1855-03-29 

Wilms Luiduw x Bos Gerrit 1886-05-06 
Wilms Pieter x Duin Maartje 1843-05-07 

Wilms Pieter x Krab Maartje 1848-05-07 

Wilms Pieter x Galis Geertje 1851-12-04 

Winder Lijsbeth x Wilms Klaas 1848-05-14 

Wit Catharina x Leeuw, de Jan 1853-05-15 

Witlok Pieter x Kamp Aafje 1843-12-21 

Wittebol Trijntje x Zwaan Klaas 1840-06-21 

Wijdenes Aafje x Leeuw, de Jan 1875-05-07 

Wijdenes Aagje x Pijper Jan 1878-05-02 

Wijdenes Aagje x Kragt Pieter 1880-05-13 

Wijdenes Aagje x Klaver Pieter 1883-10-18 

Wijdenes Aagje x Leeuw, de Jacob 1889-12-12 

Wijdenes Aaltje x Visser Klaas 1858-04-29 

Wijdenes Aaltje x Bakker Dirk 1869-05-13 

Wijdenes Aaltje x Molenaar Arien 1872-04-18 

Wijdenes Antje x Rustenburg Klaas 1901-05-09 

Wijdenes Cornelis x Leeuw Neeltje 1846-04-23 

Wijdenes Cornelis x Masereeuw Maartje 1857-04-24 

Wijdenes Cornelis x Visser Trijntje 1894-03-22 

Wijdenes Dirk x Oortgijsen Jacoba 1892-05-06 

Wijdenes Dirk x Leeuw, de Grietje 1898-04-28 

Wijdenes Geertje x Veen Hendrik 1831-11-06 
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Wijdenes Geertje x Zwaan Jan 1879-04-24 
Wijdenes Gerbrand x Pijper Trijntje 1826-04-23 

Wijdenes Gerbrand x Kuijper Neeltje 1830-04-25 

Wijdenes Gerbrand x Koedijk Grietje 1834-06-29 

Wijdenes Gerbrand x Klopper Cornelisje 1858-04-29 

Wijdenes Gerbrand x Visser Geertje 1861-10-25 
Wijdenes Gerbrand x Zwaan Albertje 1878-05-09 

Wijdenes Gerbrand x Klaver Neeltje 1892-09-01 

Wijdenes Grietje x Pijper Pieter 1819-05-27 

Wijdenes Grietje x Druijf Klaas 1883-05-02 

Wijdenes Jacob x Klaver Geertje 1854-06-01 

Wijdenes Jacob x Hellingman, Dekker Trijntje 1859-12-08 

Wijdenes Jacob x Visser Trijntje 1890-05-16 

Wijdenes Jan x Kooij Trijntje 1857-10-22 

Wijdenes Jan x Stam Maartje 1878-05-02 

Wijdenes Jantje x Druif Teunis 1851-04-24 

Wijdenes Jantje x Wijdenes Maarten 1889-05-02 

Wijdenes Jantje x Visser Klaas 1893-05-04 

Wijdenes Jantje x Kee Jan 1902-05-22 

Wijdenes Klaas x Meurs Jantje 1902-05-09 

Wijdenes Maarten x Trompetter Aaltje 1822-04-14 

Wijdenes Maarten x Trompetter Aagje 1837-10-29 
Wijdenes Maarten x Schardam Maria Elisabeth 1862-03-13 

Wijdenes Maarten x Wijdenes Maartje 1880-04-22 

Wijdenes Maarten x Klaver Neeltje 1882-05-04 

Wijdenes Maarten x Wijdenes Jantje 1889-05-02 

Wijdenes Maartje x Wijdenes Maarten 1880-04-22 

Wijdenes Meintje x Molenaar Dirk 1877-08-02 

Wijdenes Neeltje x Lange, de Luitje 1873-05-15 

Wijdenes Neeltje x Zeilemaker Dirk 1875-05-07 
Wijdenes Neeltje x Blokker Pieter 1878-05-02 

Wijdenes Pieter x Baan Aaltje 1821-03-22 
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Wijdenes Pieter x Klopper Dina 1848-04-30 
Wijdenes Pieter x Vroom Aaltje 1880-05-13 

Wijdenes Simon x Trompetter Aagje 1831-11-06 

Wijdenes Simon x Wilm Trijntje 1868-04-23 
Wijdenes Simon x Ruiter Aaltje 1894-10-17 

Wijdenes Trijntje x Leeuw, de Cornelis 1848-04-30 

Wijdenes Trijntje x Blokker Dirk 1851-05-29 

Wijdenes Trijntje x Bregger Cornelis 1861-05-23 

Wijdenes Trijntje x Klopper Gerrit 1866-05-03 

Wijdenes Trijntje x Zwaan Jacob 1878-05-16 

Wijdenes Trijntje x Smit Herman 1880-05-06 

Wijdenes Trijntje x Rustenburg Arie 1893-02-23 

Wijdenes Trijntje x Drost Klaas Cornelis 1894-06-08 

Wijdenes Wijntje x Jong, de Jan 1826-04-23 

Wijdenes, Koedijk Klaas x Kooij Dirkje 1857-04-24 

IJdema Wijnanda x Smit Jacob 1837-04-23 
Zande, van der Antje x Pater Johannes 1897-05-15 

Zandhuis Derkjen x Vijn Jacob 1902-05-01 

Zee Jan x Mantel Dieuwertje 1895-04-15 

Zeehandelaar Saartje x Klijn Joseph Asser 1859-03-18 

Zeilemaker Anna x Rustenburg Willem 1893-08-17 
Zeilemaker Antje x Klaver Jan 1883-04-28 

Zeilemaker Dirk x Wijdenes Neeltje 1875-05-07 

Zeilemaker Gerrit x Kee Trijntje 1879-07-24 
Zeilemaker Grietje x Pool Theunis 1879-04-10 

Zeilemaker Klaas x Blokker Geertje 1886-04-20 

Zeilemaker Pieter x Visser Aaltje 1871-05-11 

Zeilemaker Sijmon x Pijper Trijntje 1843-04-27 

Zeilmaker Trijntje x Visser Willem 1901-04-25 
Zinger Jan x Voorn Anna 1853-12-04 

Zomerdijk Jacob x Appel Marijtje 1828-11-16 

Zwaagdijk Jantje x Bos Jan 1898-05-06 
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Zwaan Aaltje x Meurs Jan 1861-05-02 
Zwaan Aaltje x Molenaar Klaas 1871-05-04 

Zwaan Aaltje x Pre, du Cornelis 1894-02-23 

Zwaan Albertje x Stam Cornelis 1847-05-02 

Zwaan Albertje x Molenaar Arien 1874-06-18 

Zwaan Albertje x Wijdenes Gerbrand 1878-05-09 

Zwaan Antje x Stam Jan 1846-04-16 
Zwaan Antje x Veerman Tijmen 1900-05-03 

Zwaan Arien x Visser Trijntje 1888-01-12 
Zwaan Cornelis x Blokker Neeltje 1842-07-28 

Zwaan Cornelis x Kuin Jaapje 1859-12-08 

Zwaan Cornelis x Vijn Aafje 1868-05-07 

Zwaan Cornelis x Spaans Guurtje 1868-05-07 

Zwaan Cornelis x Vijn Wijbrig 1892-05-06 

Zwaan Dirk x Schermer Wijven 1840-06-07 
Zwaan Dirk x Molenaar Grietje 1841-11-14 

Zwaan Dirk x Stapel Maartje 1886-05-07 

Zwaan Dirk x Ruiter Maartje 1891-05-08 
Zwaan Dirk x Veerman Trijntje 1894-05-10 

Zwaan Dirkje x Sluis Gerrit 1887-05-27 

Zwaan Elisabeth x Schermer Dirk 1864-06-23 

Zwaan Geertje x Koomen Cornelis 1899-04-26 

Zwaan Grietje x Masereeuw Jacob 1866-02-16 

Zwaan Jacob x Visser Grietje 1866-05-03 

Zwaan Jacob x Gutter Maartje 1875-04-22 

Zwaan Jacob x Wijdenes Trijntje 1878-05-16 

Zwaan Jacob x Bak Aagje 1878-07-25 
Zwaan Jacob x Asselt, van Johanna 1879-02-20 

Zwaan Jan x Stols Neeltje 1823-12-28 

Zwaan Jan x Val Trijntje 1825-03-06 

Zwaan Jan x Pal Aaltje 1828-05-11 

Zwaan Jan x Leeuw, de Antje 1856-05-11 
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Zwaan Jan x Boer, de Aaltje 1865-05-05 
Zwaan Jan x Vlam Dieuwertje 1874-05-07 

Zwaan Jan x Wijdenes Geertje 1879-04-24 

Zwaan Klaas x Vijn Aaltje 1818-12-31 
Zwaan Klaas x Wittebol Trijntje 1840-06-21 
Zwaan Klaas x Klaver Maartje 1868-01-30 

Zwaan Klaas x Smit Aaltje 1879-05-08 

Zwaan Klaas x Leeuw, de Jantje 1885-04-23 

Zwaan Klaas x Meurs Trijntje 1900-02-02 

Zwaan Klaas x Zwier Maartje 1902-05-09 

Zwaan Maartje x Burger Jan 1828-02-24 

Zwaan Maartje x Leur Jan 1886-12-30 
Zwaan Marijtje x Meurs Pieter 1821-07-15 

Zwaan Meinoutje x Ruiter Pieter 1892-10-13 

Zwaan Neeltje x Kee Gerrit 1879-03-27 

Zwaan Neeltje x Leeuw, de Jan 1891-05-07 

Zwaan Neeltje x Visser Cornelis 1899-05-04 

Zwaan Neeltje x Vijn Pieter 1899-05-04 

Zwaan Neesje x Stam Pieter 1828-08-27 
Zwaan Trijntje x Molenaar Hendrik 1827-04-12 

Zwaan Trijntje x Molenaar Jan 1831-11-20 

Zwaan Trijntje Jans x Zwart Hedde Thijs 1811-06-09 

Zwaan Willem x Bakker Trijntje 1877-09-28 

Zwaan Wijbrig x Vijn Jan 1894-05-04 

Zwaan Wijven x Mazereeuw Pieter 1900-05-04 

Zwagerman Klaasje x Vijn Klaas 1889-12-19 

Zwagerman Trijntje x Burger Jan 1834-02-09 

Zwart Hedde x Romkes Maartje 1828-11-16 
Zwart Hedde Thijs x Zwaan Trijntje Jans 1811-06-09 

Zwart Jaapje x Kragt Cornelis 1854-04-30 

Zwart Jan x Best Aaltje 1843-10-29 
Zwart Jan x Vis Aaltje 1849-03-04 
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Zwart Louris x Leeuw, de Hiltje 1819-03-25 
Zwart Trijntje x Kooij Cornelis 1824-04-11 

Zwier Antje x Jong, de Daniel 1858-01-28 
Zwier Cornelis x Muller Geertje 1886-05-06 
Zwier Gerrit x Stam Leentje 1845-05-08 

Zwier Gerrit x Vervaille Caroline Josephine 1849-09-13 

Zwier Grietje x Tinkelenberg Jan 1827-04-12 

Zwier Grietje x Blokker Hendrik 1871-04-06 
Zwier Grietje x Pik Klaas 1882-04-06 

Zwier Jacob x Pregt Antje 1878-05-09 

Zwier Jan x Baan Antje 1854-11-17 

Zwier Jan x Jong, de Wijntje 1864-03-18 

Zwier Jan x Jong, de Wijntje 1877-03-15 

Zwier Klaas x Sluis Neeltje 1845-10-02 

Zwier Klaas x Jong, de Maartje 1846-05-07 

Zwier Klaas x Kee Jantje 1895-05-02 
Zwier Leentje x Visser Jacob 1900-07-05 

Zwier Maartje x Zwaan Klaas 1902-05-09 

Zwier Neeltje x Ruiter Herman 1886-05-06 

Zwier Pieter x Verweij Aagtje 1841-05-13 

Zwier Pieter x Hasselman Lijsbeth 1851-05-29 
Zwier Pieter x Zwier Trijntje 1864-05-06 

Zwier Simon x Dalfzen, van Aaltje 1894-01-16 

Zwier Trijntje x Zwier Pieter 1864-05-06 
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